
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Thursday, 10th April, 2014 at 6.15 pm in Town Hall, Morecambe  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Questions from members of the public    

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Note of the last Meeting.   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. 2013/14 Quarter 3 - Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard.   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 The Dashboard details the performance of the 
Directorate between October and December 2013 in 
relation to delivery of the approved Lancaster 
Commissioning Plan for 2013/14. 
 

 

 
6. 2014/15 Environment Directorate Capital 

Programme   
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 The list of capital schemes to be delivered in Lancaster 
District in 2014/15 is attached. 
 

 

 
7. Review of the Three Tier Forums    

 A verbal update on the current position in relation to the 
review of 3 Tier Forums will be presented at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
8. Minimum Unit Price for alcohol in Lancashire   (Pages 15 - 20) 

 A briefing paper on the minimum unit price for alcohol 
in Lancashire, explaining the concept and also 
highlighting issues around alcohol in Lancaster District. 
 

 

 
 
 



9. Items raised by members of the Forum.   (Pages 21 - 24) 

 a. An examination/explanation of the work of 
County Solicitors and Land agents, especially 
with respect to Rights of Way work. (Cllr Michael 
Helm) Briefing note attached. 
 

b. Efforts to support and help offenders, on release 
from imprisonment, especially the young, given 
that Lancaster has the YOI. (Cllr Michael Helm) 
(Briefing Note attached) 
 

c. Lancaster Highways and Transport Masterplan 
(Cllr Jon Barry) Briefing note to follow. 

 

 
10. Themes for future meetings.    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future meetings should be 
forwarded to the Chair and Jane Johnson, Localities Officer, Environment 
Directorate, Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council on 01772 
534374 or by email to jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
11. Urgent Business.    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

 

 
12. Schedule of Future Meetings    

 As this is the last scheduled meeting of the Forum 
consideration has been given to potential dates for a 
programme of meetings for 2014/15. Using the existing 
programme as a starting point potential dates have 
been discussed with Officers in the Environment 
Directorate and at the Borough Council and the 
following dates are presented for consideration: 

 
Monday 15th September 2014 
Monday 24th November 2014 
Monday 6th April 2015 

 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.15 pm in 
Committee Room B, Town Hall, Lancaster 
 
 
Present: 
 
 
 County Councillor Janice Hanson  
 Councillor Jon Barry 

Councillor Jonathan Dixon 
Councillor Paul Gardner 
Councillor Margaret Pattison 
Councillor Robert Redfern 
Councillor Roger Sherlock 
Councillor David Whitaker 
County Councillor Ken Brown 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Darren Clifford 
County Councillor Gina Dowding 
County Councillor Tony Jones 
County Councillor Niki Penney 
County Councillor Chris Henig 
Michael Helm 
 

 

 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
County Councillor Janice Hanson was appointed as Chair of the Forum  for the following 
12 months. 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Councillor Paul Gardner was appointed as Deputy Chair of the Forum for the following 12 
months. 
 
3.  Terms of Reference of the Forum 

 
The membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum were noted. 
  
4.  Public Contributions 

 
The Forum heard submissions from two members of the public representing parish 
councils in support of the extension of the Lune Track, highlighting the advantages it would 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

bring and the reduction in the danger to cyclists currently experienced at some points on 
the road. 
 
5.  Lancashire County Council Budget 

 
County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader of Lancashire County Council, Dave 
Ainscough, Head of Finance (Environment), and Steve Freeman, Head of Financial 
Planning and Research, Lancashire County Council, attended to present to the Forum the 
County Council's financial strategy 2014/15- 2017/18, including the challenge facing the 
council and the initial proposals made by the Cabinet for consultation. 
 
The Forum noted the presentation, and made the following comments: 
 

• Support was given for the review of grants, particularly Local member Grants, 
noting that some aspects of monitoring and administration could be reduced, 
particularly for grants of small amounts. It was suggested that opportunities for joint 
administration of grants with the district council should be considered.  

 

• It was noted that, whilst other authorities had implemented schemes to make pay 
savings such as all staff taking unpaid leave for a number of days, this was not 
currently a suggestion being pursued by the County Council 

 

• The proposals connected with fostering, the Recommissioning of Mental Health 
Services and Learning Disability Remodelling Supported Living were highlighted as 
areas where great care would need to be taken to ensure that there was no 
detrimental impact on vulnerable service users. 

 
Resolved: That the comments of the Forum be fed back to the County Council's Cabinet 
as part of the budget development process. 
 
6.  Apologies 

 
County Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, County Councillor Alycia James, 
Councillor Vicky Price, Councillor Ian Pattison. 
 
7.  Note of the last Meeting. 

 
It was noted that the attendance list as presented on the minutes was incorrect, and did 
not include County Councillors Charles, Dowding, Henig and Penney or Parish Councillor 
Helm, who were all present at the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that, with the above amendments to the attendance list, the notes of the 
meeting on 25 September 2013 were a correct record. 
 
8.  Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The Forum noted the Action sheet from the last meeting. It was reported that a positive 
meeting had taken place between Ellel Parish council and County Council representatives 
on Ellel footpath No.1. 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

Members also suggested that the resurfacing work on Westbourne Road would be better 
targeted at the other end, between Cannon Hill and Willow Lane. 
 
9.  2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard. 

 
The Forum considered the Quarter 2 Performance Dashboard. It was reported that all 
works to canal bridges were currently on hold due to issues with British Waterways. Work 
on Owen Road was delayed whilst the agreement of English Heritage was secured to the 
materials to be used.  
 
It was reported that information on pot hole repairs would be reported differently in future, 
using data on potholes reported by the public, rather than those identified through 
Highways safety Inspections. 
 
10.  2014/15 Environment Directorate draft Commissioning Plan for Lancaster 

 
The Forum noted the position with the development of the Environment Directorate 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. The "Local Priorities response Fund" list of member 
identified priorities was also considered. The Forum supported the priorities set out in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the Forum recommended the following suggestions be the priorities for 
the Lancaster Local Priorities Response Fund: 

1. Meeting House Lane, Lancaster: Upgrade crossing to Pelican 
2. Brunswick Road, Heysham: footway improvements 
3. Norton Road, Heysham: Carriageway and footway improvements 
4. Bellamy Avenue, Morecambe: footway improvements 
5. Westbourne Road, Lancaster: Resurfacing 

 
11.  Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
The following items were considered by the Forum. 
 
12.  Enforcement measures regarding furniture displayed on the footways 

outside shops. 
 

The forum noted the briefing note presented on enforcement measures available in 
relation to furniture on footways outside shops. A number of local areas where this was 
considered to be a problem were highlighted, and it was noted that this was a complex 
issue to enforce. 
 
13.  Provision for travellers in Lancaster district. 

 
The forum noted the briefing note on the provision for travellers in the Lancaster district. 
 
14.  Themes for future meetings. 

 
Forum members were invited to suggest items for future meetings. 
 
15.  Urgent Business. 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
16.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be at 6.15 on 10 April 2014 at the 
Town Hall, Morecambe.  
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



Lancaster Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 9th December 2013 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
Lancashire County Council Budget 
 
The Forum made the following comments: 
 

• Support was given for the review of 
grants, particularly Local member 
Grants, noting that some aspects of 
monitoring and administration could be 
reduced, particularly for grants of 
small amounts. It was suggested that 
opportunities for joint administration of 
grants with the district council should 
be considered. 

• It was noted that, whilst other 
authorities had implemented schemes 
to make pay savings such as all staff 
taking unpaid leave for a number of 
days, this was not currently a 
suggestion being pursued by the 
County Council. 

• The proposals connected with 
fostering, the Recommissioning of 
Mental Health Services and Learning 
Disability Remodelling Supported 
Living were highlighted as areas 
where great care would need to be 
taken to ensure that there was no 

  
 
 
The comments made by the Forum have been fed back to the 
County Council's Cabinet as part of the budget development 
process. 
 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

detrimental impact on vulnerable 
service users. 

 
Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting 
 
Members suggested that the resurfacing work 
on Westbourne Road would be better 
targeted at the other end, between Cannon 
Hill and Willow Lane. 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 

 
 
 
The suggestion has been forwarded to Public Realm Manager for 
consideration. 

2013/14 Quarter 2 – Environment 
Directorate Performance Dashboard 
 
Greaves Park Cycle Path Scheme: LCC is 
currently in land negotiations and preparing 
the planning application.  
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Dowding expressed her concern that meetings had been held 
in relation to this scheme to which she had not been invited. 
(Scheme is in her patch). Cllr Dowding's concern has been 
forwarded to Alasdair Simpson. 
 

2014/15 Environment Directorate Draft 
Commissioning Plan 
 
The Forum recommended the following 
suggestions be the priorities for the Lancaster 
Local Priorities Response Fund: 

1. Meeting House Lane, Lancaster: 
Upgrade crossing to Pelican 

2. Brunswick Road, Heysham: footway 
improvements 

3. Norton Road, Heysham: Carriageway 
and footway improvements 

4. Bellamy Avenue, Morecambe: footway 
improvements 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
 
 
The recommendations from the Forum have been forwarded to 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport for consideration 
in relation to the 2014/15 capital programme. 

P
age 6



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

5. Westbourne Road, Lancaster: 
Resurfacing. 

 

Themes for future meetings. 
 

  
Members of the Forum were asked to submit any suggested 
themes for future meetings to the Chair and Jane Johnson, 
Localities Team jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk for 
consideration. 
 
Any suggestions would need to be cleared with the Chair. 
 

 

Actions raised which have been dealt with outside of the meeting 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
Constant flashing school lights outside 
Westgate School Morecambe. Lights remain 
on outside school hours. Is it possible to 
monitor and adjust timings of lights so they 
are operational during school hours only. 
 

 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
The School Crossing Patrol manager has reported that the lights 
are controlled by computer programme and not by the School 
Crossing Patrol. The time profiles for the flashing lights had been 
changed to 'mirror' the general lighting for the area and 
consequently the lights were on at 10.30pm when the street 
lighting was on. However the system has been re-programmed to 
the correct times, so they should now only be on at School times.  
 

 

 

P
age 7



P
age 8



CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PROGRESS – LANCASTER: QUARTER 3 OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2013

          Summary: Environment Directorate progress against delivery of the Commissioning Plan for Lancaster in the third quarter of 2013/14
Commissioner: Joanne Reed   : joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk            : 01772 530897 

SERVICE UPDATE 

 

PROGRESS AS EXPECTED 

2013/14 Capital schemes programmed for delivery in quarter 3

11 out of 14 capital schemes, due for delivery in quarter 3, have either 
been completed or are progressing as planned, and are detailed 
below. For details of the remaining schemes please see the 'Progress 
not as Expected' section.

Environment and 
Community Projects

Galgate Recre
[...]
aster Rural 

East 

Bearing replacement scheme Higher North Road 

B5383, U18847 

Netherbeck 

£328,300 Q4 

Mallard Footbridge 

F9308 

Morecambe 

North 

Maintenance painting scheme Mallard Footbridge 

F9308 
£14,700 Q4 

Cam Brow Culvert 

B435 Principal Bridge 

Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

East 

Principal Bridge Inspection Cam Brow Culvert 

B435, C442 Cam 

Brow 

£4,200 Q4 

Farleton B518 

Principal Bridge 

Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

East 

Principal Bridge Inspection Farleton B518, 

U18845 Farleton Old 

Road 

£4,200 Q4 

Middle Gill B531 

Principal Bridge 

Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

East 

Principal Bridge Inspection Middle Gill B531, 

U50556 Whiteray 

Road 

£4,200 Q4 

Brewers Barn West 

B5381 Principal 

Bridge Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

East 

Principal Bridge Inspection Brewers Barn West 

B5381, A601(M) 

Carnforth Link Road 

£8,500 Q4 

Hangington Clough 

B414 Principal Bridge 

Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

East 

Principal Bridge Inspection Hangington Clough 

B414, C477 

Rakehouse Brow 

£4,200 Q4 

Warton Footbridge 

6502 Principal Bridge 

Inspection and Post 

Tension Special 

Inspection 

Lancaster Rural 

North 

Principal Bridge Inspection and 

Post Tension Special Inspection 

Warton Footbridge 

6502, C494 Warton 

Road £8,200 Q4 

Footbridge  

Structural 

Maintenance 
Divisions as 

necessary 

Footbridge repairs/replacements 

which are works that are generated  

from members of the public 

complaints and bridge inspections 

on the larger footbridges 

Lancaster District 

£32,100 Q4 

Bridges Structural 

Maintenance 
Divisions as 

necessary 

Structural maintenance works to 

bridges 

Lancaster District 
£78,100 Q4 

Retaining Wall 

Structural 

Maintenance 

Divisions as 

necessary 

Structural maintenance works to 

retaining walls 

Lancaster District 

37,500 Q4 

Parapet Risk Ranking 

and Programme 

Investigation 

Divisions as 

necessary 

Parapet Risk Ranking and 

Programme Invest
[...]
Middleton Way to Mossgate 

Housing Development, which has 

been provided as part of Heysham 

Community Centre Project 

Mossgate Park to 

Community Centre 
£7,718 Q4 

Forecast Outturn Capital Expenditure £26,240   

 

Page 14



 
 

Tackle Cheap Alcohol with Minimum Unit 

Pricing  

Lancaster 3Tier Forum 

17 March 2014 

 
1. Purpose 

To inform the Lancaster 3Tier Forum of the minimum unit pricing policy for alcohol and the 
impact of alcohol currently for Lancaster.   
 

2. Background 
The Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative1 and DrinkWise2 organised an 
event on 20 November 2013 during Alcohol Awareness Week.  At this event, stakeholders 
heard evidence from Sheffield's Alcohol Policy model and lessons learnt from Canada on 
minimum pricing for alcohol.  Discussions at the event concluded that further awareness and 
engagement work was needed to develop a common understanding on the minimum unit 
pricing policy.  
  
A project group has now been established to raise awareness on minimum unit pricing for 
alcohol by the Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative, led by Dr Arif Rajpura, 
Director of Public Health at Blackpool Council.    
  
Lancaster 3Tier Forum has been identified as one of the key partners the project group 
would like to engage with. A factsheet has been produced by DrinkWise on the minimum unit 
pricing policy for alcohol, which also includes the impact of alcohol on Lancaster and 
Lancashire (see attached).  
 
 

3. Feedback 
The project group would welcome some feedback from the Lancaster 3Tier Forum:     
 
a) Did you know about minimum unit pricing before this factsheet? (Yes/No) 
b) Are you now aware about minimum unit pricing after reading this factsheet? (Yes/No) 
c) Do you have any comments/suggestions for the project team to consider? Please give 

details 
 
 
For further information about this programme, please contact:  
Sangita Patel, Programme Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collab
[...]
cess or works or possibly agreeing 
compensation for various issues. 
 
Advising both of the above teams is Legal Services.  
 
Officers in Legal Services provide the following services around rights of way: 
 

• steer many applications to change the definitive Map and statement through 
the statutory application process (about 160 such files open at any one time),  

• represent the authority at hearings and public inquiries,  

• draw up and serve the Notices regarding obstructions and other problems on 
the network,  

• draft agreements in connection with dedications, access, land management, 

• advise on various and varied matters from paths whose status are not known, 
to lighting, drainage issues, extent of highway, and advise how to achieve 
various projects proposed to be delivered which affect rights of way, always 
mindful of being consistent and acting reasonably.  

• Case law and changes in regulations and legislation need to be understood 
and considered and training provided for Members and colleagues.  

 
The work is interesting and sometimes sensitive and challenging. The rights of 
way network is after all about half of the total highway network in Lancashire and 
an important network enjoyed by many people in the County.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



Page 22



Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Support given to young people on release from prison. 
 
When a young person is released from Custody on licence they will be supervised by a 
member of staff from a Youth Offending Team (YOT) and they will have a good support 
package in place. 
 
Sentence planning and resettlement for a young person starts at the point of a custodial 
sentence being imposed so that any difficulties/resettlement issues are immediately 
identified and can be addressed.  Each young person who receives a custodial sentence 
will be allocated a YOT Supervising Officer and the custodial estate allocates a Key 
Worker. 
 
Prior to the Initial Detention and Training Order (DTO)
[...]
robation Officer attending the final DTO 
meeting with the YOT Supervising Officer to explain what the differences in practice are 
and also the differences in the services that will be provided.  Having a hand over 
meeting will also provide the young person the opportunity to have any questions 
clarified.   
 
 
 
Gina Craighan 
YOT Social Worker 
HM Young Offenders Institution (YOI) Hindley 
 
March 2014 
 
 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Note of the last Meeting.
	4 Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.
	5 2013/14 Quarter 3 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard.
	6 2014/15 Environment Directorate Capital Programme
	8 Minimum Unit Price for alcohol in Lancashire
	Tackle Cheap Alcohol with Minimum Unit Pricing - for Lancashire Lancaster City

	9 Items raised by members of the Forum.
	Support given to young people leaving custody




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 at 6.15 pm in 
Town Hall, Morecambe 
 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Janice Hanson (Chair) 
Councillor Jon Barry 
Councillor Jonathan Dixon 
Councillor Paul Gardner 
Councillor Margaret Pattison 
Councillor Robert Redfern 
Councillor Roger Sherlock 
Councillor David Whitaker 
County Councillor Ken Brown 
County Councillor Gina Dowding 
County Councillor Niki Penney 
Councillor Michael Helm 

 
 
1. Questions from members of the public 

 
The Forum heard submissions from representatives of Caton-with-Littledale and 
Wray-with-Bolton Parish Councils. Both representatives spoke in support of the 
Lune Track cycleway, in particular on recent developments to the Hornby –
Farleton stretch.  
 
The Forum noted the comments. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
County Councillor Susie Charles, County Councillor Darren Clifford, County 
Councillor Tony Jones, County Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, County 
Councillor Chris Henig, Councillor Ian Pattison 
 
3. Note of the last Meeting. 

 
The note of the meeting on 9 December 2013 was agreed as a correct record. 
 
4. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The Forum considered the Action Sheet of the meeting on 9 December 2013. It 
was noted that the application for the Greaves Park cycle path had now been 
withdrawn. In relation to school crossing patrols, it was noted that there appeared 
to be an issue in several places with school crossing patrol warning lights being 



 
2 

 

left on out of school hours and during school holidays. It was suggested that a 
reminder to crossing patrols may be needed. 
 
5. 2013/14 Quarter 3 - Environment Directorate Performance 

Dashboard. 
 

The Forum considered the Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance 
Dashboard.  
 
In relation to the Galgate recreation Ground Masterplan, it was reported that the 
bid to Sport England was unsuccessful, but would be resubmitted later in the 
year. The work of Michelle Holroyd, Senior Environmental Projects Officer, on the 
scheme was commended.  
 
Further information was requested on a government announcement for additional 
highways repairs funding targeted at rural areas, and how this would be 
allocated.  
 
Further information was also requested on progress in relation to bicycle storage 
at Lancaster Station. 
 
6. 2014/15 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

 
The list of capital schemes to be delivered in the Lancaster district in 2014/15 
was noted. 
 
7. Review of the Three Tier Forums 

 
An update on the review of the Three Tier Forums was provided, noting that an 
alternative model for the Forum in Lancaster was in development. A report would 
be submitted to the County Council Cabinet in May. It was agreed that the new 
arrangements would provide an opportunity for consideration of the processes 
outside of the meeting.  
 
8. Minimum Unit Price for alcohol in Lancashire 

 
The Forum considered the information presented on minimum unit pricing for 
alcohol. It was felt that there was a problem with off-licence sales, which this 
would help to address. It was also felt that education was a key element in 
tackling the issue of young people and alcohol misuse. 
 
The Lancaster Three Tier Forum agreed that the initiative should be supported. 
 
9. Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
a. Role of the County Council legal officers in Rights of Way 
 
The report was noted 
 



 
3 

 

b. Support given to young people on release from prison 
 
The report was noted 
 
c. Lancaster District Highways and Transport Masterplan. 
 
A briefing noted was circulated. The forum expressed the view that engagement 
with members was required at the earliest possible stage. It was agreed that: 
 
The extension of the Lune Track should be included in the Masterplan, with 
particular reference to the Hornby – Farleton section 
 
An email should be sent to all forum members with the up to date masterplan 
information, so members can comment and input into the development of the 
Plan 
 
The Masterplan is an item on the agenda for the September meeting of the 
Forum  
 
10. Themes for future meetings. 

 
Forum members were invited to suggest items for future meetings. It was 
proposed that the Highways and Transport Masterplan should come to the forum 
in September. An update on Traveller provision was also requested, as was a 
report on Domestic Abuse services. 
 
11. Urgent Business. 

 
None 
 
 
12. Schedule of Future Meetings 

 
It was agreed that the future meetings of the Forum would be as follows: 
 

Monday 15 September 2014– Lancaster town Hall 
Monday 24 November 2014 – Morecambe Town Hall 
Monday 6 April 2015 – Lancaster Town Hall 
 

All meetings to commence at 6.15pm. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


